
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 28 MARCH 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor P Moore (Chairman)
Councillors I Devonshire (Vice-Chairman), H Drake, J Goodeve, 
D Oldridge, P Phillips, M Pope, P Ruffles, C Snowdon and N Symonds

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, R Henson, R Standley 
and C Woodward

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to p
[...]
ditional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

5. Emerging Crime Trends Associated with the Night Time Enonomy (Pages 
13 - 30)

6. Markets - Options Appraisal (Pages 31 - 48)

7. Draft Physical Activity Strategy (Pages 49 - 58)

8. Community Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 59 - 66)

9. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



CS CS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
27 SEPTEMBER 2016, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Moore (Chairman)
Councillors I Devonshire, J Goodeve, 
H Drake, D Oldridge, M Pope, P Ruffles, 
C Snowdon and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, E Buckmaster, L Haysey 
and G Jones

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Claire Bennett - Manager of 
Housing Services

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Ben Cannell - Front of House 
Manager

Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Emma Parlow - Marketing and 
Audience 
Development 
Manager

Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
Partnerships 
Officer (Grants)

Rhys Thomas - Arts and 
Entertainment 
Programme 
Director

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CS CS

372  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor P 
Phillips.

373  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

374  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that she had attended an excellent 
course on scrutiny recently and had heard a number of 
different ideas.  She thanked the Leader for putting her name 
forward for the course.  She said that the course highlighted 
how forward looking East Herts was and how fortunate the 
Council was to have its dedicated Officers.  The Chairman 
stated that East Herts was the only Council to offer  a 
Membership Development programme.  She urged Members 
to contact the Leader on any course they were interested in.

The Chairman referred to the World Mental Health Event on 9 
October 2016 which was being held at Hertford Theatre and 
encouraged her colleagues to attend.

The Chairman welcomed two new Heads of Service, Jess 
Khanom and Jonathan Geall to the meeting.  She also 
welcomed Ben Cannell, Emma Parlow and Rhys Thomas 
from Hertford Theatre.

375  HERTFORD THEATRE - ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16                                      

The Head of Operations submitted the sixth annual report for 
Hertford Theatre.  

The Arts and Entertainment Programme Director introduced 
the report and drew Members’ attention to a number of key 
events which had occurred during the year which had brought 
in large audiences.  These included a Charity Comedy Gala 

Page 6



CS CS

for Breast Cancer which, after costs had been paid, enabled a 
£6,000 donation to be made to the charity.  He also referred to 
the event “an interview with Michael Morporgo” which had 
attracted large audiences.   

The Programme Director personally thanked the cohort of 
volunteers and referred to an email he had just received from 
one individual who had expressed thanks for 
[...]
uncillor M Pope suggested the 
Southern Maltings in Ware as a possible venue for an art 
gallery.

In response to a query from Councillor I Devonshire regarding 
future costs which the theatre might incur, the Programme 
Director referred to roof problems which had been given an 
interim remedy.  

Councillor C Snowdon referred to a drop in the figures for the 
hire of the studios.  The Programme Director explained that 
Hertford Regional College now had their own building and had 
moved their courses, but that they still maintained a close 
working relationship.  The Programme Director stated that in 
response to a query regarding suppliers, the theatre always 
tried to find local suppliers.

Councillor D Oldridge congratulated Officers on the success 
story.  In response to a question, the Programme Director 
explained that the team was trying to increase the geography 
and demographics of the age range using various 
approaches.  Councillor H Drake referred to the success of 
the Shoreditch Picture House which offered patrons a chance 
to enjoy a drink while watching a movie and the steps it had 
taken to encourage family attendance.  

Councillor J Goodeve referred to the older demographics of 
the patrons and the need to ensure social inclusion by offering 
reduced tickets to lower income families.  Councillor M Pope 
sought and was provided with clarification on the final net 
annual expenditure position in terms of the high variance.  

Councillor A Alder referred to the absence of disabled parking 
spaces.  The Programme Director explained the link with 
Wetherspoons  and frequent deliveries by heavy vehicles.  He 
stated that the theatre did offer a “meet and greet” 
arrangement whereby a team member could meet an 

Page 8



CS CS

individual, show them to a seat to await a carer parking the 
car.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked the theatre 
team for their excellent report.

The Committee received the report, as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that
[...]
response to a query by the Executive Member for Health, 
Housing and Community Support regarding interaction with 
the Home Improvement Agency (HIA), the Head of Housing 
and Health explained the role of the HIA with regard to 
adaptations and funding and how tenants would benefit from 
the new service.

In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding the 
underspends in aids and adaptations, the Housing Services 
Manager explained the lack of demand, the referral service for 
jobs under £500 and the reduced demand for Disabled 
Facilities Grants.  The Head of Housing and Health explained 
the Council’s resources had not been used but that last year it 
had helped Circle Housing South Anglia with a particularly 
large adaptation.

In response to a query regarding preserved Right to Buy, the 
Housing Services Manager explained the low figures and that 
the reducing number of tenants eligible and the high costs of 
housing in the District still meant that many people could not 
afford to buy these properties despite the discount.

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing referred to 
the phased move by Circle Housing South Anglia from 
Charringtons House in Bishop’s Stortford.  

The Committee received the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) performance by both Network 
Homes and Circle Housing South Anglia Housing 
Association in 2015/16 on the three remaining stock 
transfer undertakings be noted; and

Page 10



CS CS

(B) Network Homes be asked to provide meaningful 
local repair figures and that their targets be amended to 
mirror those of the targets set by Circle Housing  South 
Anglia.  

377  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME                                                       

The Chairman submitted a report seeking agreement to 
the draft work programme for 2016/17 as detailed within 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted.  

The Scrutiny Officer referred to the report on the 
“Markets” function which had been transferred to the new 
Head of Operations following the restructure.  It was 
noted that this report would be presented for Members’ 
consideration in June 2017.  It was suggested that, as this 
left only one report, an update on a Leisure Facilities 
Strategy, which it was felt, could be circulated on the 
Members’ Information Bulletin, the meeting on 22 
November 2016 be cancelled.  This was supported.

The Chairman referred to the suggested Crime and 
Disorder topic (Town Centre Night Time Economy) for the 
meeting on 28 March 2017.  This was supported. 

Members received the report, as now amended.

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme as 
now amended, be approved; and

(B) the Community Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on 22 November 2016 be cancelled.

Page 11



CS CS

The meeting closed at 8.28 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 28 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

EMERGING CRIME TRENDS ASSOCIATED WITH EAST HERTS’ 
NIGHT TIME ECONOMY                                                                  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL (WITH PARTICULAR FOCUS ON THE 
MARKET TOWNS)                                                                              

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report aims to give members an understanding of the 
changing nature of crime associated with the night time economy in 
East Herts.

 The report goes on to examine the current services available that 
support the minimisation of crime associated with the night time 
economy and seeks to demonstrate how partners work together to 
make East Herts a safe place by addressing night time economy 
issues as they relate to businesses, residents and visitors. 

 The report identifies issues requiring more investigation and/or 
different ways of working and makes recommendations for future 
actions.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
That:

(A) themes and issues related to crime associated with the 
night time economy identified at this meeting be forwarded 
to the Executive Member for Environment and Public Space 
and the Head of Housing and Health;

(B) the actions listed in section 5 be endorsed; and

(C) additional proposed actions to tackle crime associated with 
the night time economy identified at this meeting be 
forwarded  to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Public Space and the Head of Housing and Health.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Background 

1.1 The term night time economy (NTE) refers to the economic activity 
taking place in the evening, such as eating and drinking, 
entertainment and nightlife. For the purposes of this report NTE 
hours are between 9pm and 5am, seven days a week.

1.2 The NTE can bring many positive benefits to the district, from 
creating jobs and providing a diverse range of activities, such as 
providing entertainment, restaurants, pubs and clubs for both 
residents and visitors. 

1.3 There are 13,215 businesses listed on the East Herts business 
data base of which 527 are licensed to carry out the sale of 
alcohol, late night refreshment and/or regulated entertainment. 
These licensed premises are dispersed across the district with 
unsurprising accumulations around the town centres. It must be 
noted that not all the licensed premises will be open during night 
time economy hours stated.

1.4 The NTE impacts on many services provided by both the district 
and county council from:

 licensing
 environmental health 
 community safety 
 trading standards – County Council function
 transport – shared responsibilities
 street cleaning – this is a management element of the NTE 

which would invariably take place outside of the NTE hours, 
but will not be discussed in this report. 

1.5 Services provided by partners include that of Policing and Health 
and it is the work of partners providing both immediate 
[...]
ey know their ID has been scanned in order for them to get in. The risk 
of being caught as a result of this system is higher.

 It can assist in identifying those known for possession of drugs, who then 
subsequently be searched reducing the likelihood of drugs getting into venues. 
Those who are underage are less likely to get into premises operating an ID 
Scanner as fake and altered ID’s are highlighted. The scanner will also alert the 
operator if the same ID is used twice.

 As photos are taken on entry identification of offenders is made easy (clothes 
being worn are shown) and names and addresses can be supplied to police if a 
crime occurs.

 Details of those who have entered into a venue can be supplied to police in order 
to track potential witnesses. The list will also show who entered with whom. 
Those who offend in the street having been in a venue are also more likely to be 
identified as they can be tracked back to a venue where their identification was 
scanned.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 28 MARCH 2017

REPORT BYEXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

MARKETS OPTIONS -  APPRAISAL

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To outline the options for the future management of the 
market service

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

That:

(A) Town Councils be approached to negotiate a way forward 
to manage the markets in Bishops Stortford, Hertford and 
Ware as detailed in paragraph 2.8, and

(B) The feasibility of transferring the rights to licence other 
markets in the District to Town Councils be investigated.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Markets in East Hertfordshire have been in existence since a 
Royal Charter was granted in the town of Ware in the year 1199.

1.2 East Herts Council has run the markets for a number of years and 
owns the Market Charter rights. East Herts Council utilises the 
provisions of the Food Act 1984 to license other market
[...]
 Councils with new roles.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.

Background Papers

East Herts Markets Policy 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/29346/East-Herts-Markets

Economic Vision for East Herts 
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/27662/Business-and-Economy 

Contact Member: Cllr Gary Jones 
Executive Member for Economic Development
Gary.Jones@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Jess Khanom – Head of Operations
Ext 1693 
Jess.Khanom@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Nick Kirby 
Environmental Inspection Team Manager
Nick.Kirby@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 35

http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/29346/East-Herts-Markets
http://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/27662/Business-and-Economy
mailto:Gary.Jones@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Jess.Khanom@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Kirby@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: Bishops Stortford, Hertford and Ware Town Clerks have 
been consulted on the options and subject to more 
detailed information on costs, income and their member’s 
views and are interested in discussing this further.

Advice has been sought by National Association British 
Market Authorities (NABMA) on transfer of market rights 
and initial ideas have been included in the report.

Legal: East Herts Council, as the owner of market rights in the 
district has the ability to hold markets and control 
markets within six and two third miles from any market 
licensed by the Council.

In addition to Charters, Town and Parish Councils are 
entitled to use the powers contained in Part 111 of the 
Food Act 1984 to establish markets. These powers are 
the same powers used by Unitary
[...]
re legislative 
compliance 4 0 0 5 20 5 20 10 40 7.5 30 7.5 30 7.5 30 10 40

Objective 8:
Reduce responsibility 
to EHC 5 10 50 5 25 7.5 37.5 0 0 5 25 7.5 37.5 5 25 2.5 12.5

Objective 9:
Reduce Operational 
Costs 5 10 50 5 25 7.5 37.5 2.5 12.5 7.5 37.5 10 50 5 25 0 0

Objective 10:
Sustainable Economic 
Viability of Markets 5 0 0 5 25 5 25 5 25 7.5 37.5 7.5 37.5 5 25 5 25

Totals 47 100 242.5 267.5 345 395 420 377.5 337.5

Option 5 Option 6

Economic Development Objectives

Operational Sustainability

Financial Sustainability

Cease provision Hand over Market 
Rights to Town 
Councils (includes 
licensing of other 
markets)

Let contracts to a 
number of 
contractors covering 
different towns

Let a single new 
contract following a 
procurement 
exercise

Take back the 
operation of all 
markets in-house

Licence Town 
Councils to run 
markets but EHC keep 
Market Rights

LevelLevel

Quality Evaluation Criteria
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4

One or two Town 
Councils take up 
option of running 
markets leaving EHC 
with remainder and 
licensing

Keep current 
arrangements in 
place. Continue BSTC 
Market contract and 
EHC run Hertford and 
Ware

Option 7 Option 8

Level

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SCRUTYING COMMITTEE : 28 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF OPERATIONS 

DRAFT PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To provide an overview of the draft Physical Activity Strategy for 
East Herts included in Essential Reference Paper B.

 To propose that, subject to consultation feedback being adopted 
(where appropriate), the strategy is taken forward to an Executive 
meeting in Summer 2017 for approval. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
That:

(A) Members’ comments on the draft Physical Activity Strategy 
in Essential Reference Paper B be incorporated prior to 
public consultation; and

(B) the strategy be submitted to the Executive in Summer 2017 
fo
[...]
of travel i.e. footpaths, cycle lanes  

- Development of a cycle hub 

Active Recreation - Delivery of new leisure contract, reflecting health and 
well-being needs of the community.

- Develop circular walks in our parks and open spaces 
- Enhance our parks offer to improve our children’s play 

areas, teen action zones and trim trails 
- Explore opportunities to sustain successes of the 

Forever Active programme 

Active Sport - Commit investment where funds are available (e.g 
Section 106) to develop the infrastructure of sports 
facilities and open spaces to meet the needs of a 
growing population as identified in the indoor and 
outdoor sports spaces assessment.

- Work with partners across the County to seek external 
funding via Sport England / Herts Sports Partnership 

This is not an exhaustive list, the action plan will be a working document evolving to 
reflect local needs. 

Page 58



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 28 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

WARD(S) AFFECTED: none 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To consider the items on the work programme for the existing 
Community Scrutiny Committee, in the context of changes to the 
scrutiny committee system.

RECOMMENDATION COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
That:

(A) items from the work programme for Community Scrutiny 
Committee be included in the Scrutiny Committee Work plans 
under the new scrutiny system .

1.0 Background 

1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the 
Community Scrutiny work programme are set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”.

1.2 A report on the changes to scrutiny was considered at the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 14 February 2017 and changes to 
the way in which the Council undertakes scrutiny were 
recommended. (140217 Joint Scrutiny Report on Proposed 
Changes to Scrutiny) These recommendations were agreed by 
Council on 1 March 2017, with the changes to be implemented 
from 1 May 2017. 

1.3 When the proposed changes to the Scrutiny system are 
implemented, Members of each scrutiny committee will work 
together to devise their own Workplan. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/s38169/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20Scrutiny.pdf
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/documents/s38169/Proposed%20Changes%20to%20Scrutiny.pdf


1.4 All Members are invited to attend training on ‘Designing a Scrutiny 
Programme’ on 30 March 2017 at 7pm.

2.0 Report

2.1 The existing draft work programme for meetings of Community 
Scrutiny Committee is shown in Essential Reference Paper B.  
Members are asked to consider the outstanding topics drafted for 
2017/18 and whether they recommend their inclusion in the 
Scrutiny Committee Workplans under the proposed new system.

2.2 Members are asked whether there is any additional topic they wish 
to put forward for future scrutiny. The scrutiny topic suggestion 
form is attached as Essential Reference Paper C.

2.3 Members are asked whether they have any training needs relevant 
to scrutiny.

2.4 Member comments and feedback have been included in the 
Scrutiny Review process, which has informed the changes to 
scrutiny arrangements. Members are also invited to submit any 
specific feedback on scrutiny work and outcomes in 2016/17, which 
will feed into the annual scrutiny report. 

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers: none

Contact Member: Cllr Patricia Moore – Chairman Community Scrutiny 
Committee

Contact Officer: Alison Stuart: Head of Democratic and Legal 
Support Services  
alison.stuart@eastherts.gov.uk 

Report Author: Scrutiny Officer
fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 60

mailto:alison.stuart@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 

[...]
riorities?  If so, which (please tick)?

Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities

Enhance the quality of people’s lives

Enable a flourishing local economy

Will this investigation / review meet one of the criteria below?  If so, 
which (please tick)?

Public Interest: The issue has been identified as a concern by local people 

Impact (Value): The issue will make a significant difference to the social, 
economic and environmental wellbeing of residents, and has the potential 
for outcomes that could lead to real improvements. 

Relevance: The issue is relevant and does not duplicate existing work 
being undertaken elsewhere

Partnership working or external scrutiny: The issue involves moving 
towards collective action and community leadership

Would you like to be involved in the investigation / review?

Yes No

Date of request: Signed:

Please return this form to the:  Scrutiny Officer, East Herts Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, 
Hertford, SG13 8EQ  Email: fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 66

mailto:fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Emerging Crime Trends Associated with the Night Time Enonomy
	Nightime Economy ERP A (Implications)
	Nightime Economy ERP B (Background)

	6 Markets - Options Appraisal
	Markets Options - Appraisal ERP A (Implications)
	Markets Options - Appraisal ERP B (Advantages)
	Markets Options - Appraisal ERP C (Appendix A - Scoring)

	7 Draft Physical Activity Strategy
	Draft Physical Activity Strategy  ERP A (Implications)
	Draft Physical Activity Strategy  ERP B (Draft Strategy)

	8 Community Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Work Programme)
	Work Programme ERP C (Proposal Form)




Minutes of the meeting


CS CS

557

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
28 MARCH 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Moore (Chairman)
Councillors I Devonshire, M Pope, P Ruffles 
and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors, A Alder, M Freeman and 
G Jones

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Fiona Corcoran - Scrutiny Officer
Pearl Devonshire - Licensing 

Officer
Jonathan Geall - Head of 

Housing and 
Health

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Nick Kirby - Environmental 
Inspection 
Team Manager

Joseph Liggett - Leisure 
Services 
Development 
Manager

Lizzie Robertson - Community 
Safety Co-
ordinator

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Gerald McDonald - Hertfordshire Police



CS CS

558

645  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Goodeve, D Oldridge and P Philips.

646  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
27 September 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

647  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of 
Community Scrutiny Committee.  She commented that she 
had enjoyed the experience of working together.  

The Chairman provided an update in relation to Mental Health 
Day which she said, would be held at The Rhodes Centre in 
Bishop’s Stortford on 17 September 2017.

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Gerald McDonald of 
Hertfordshire Police and other Officers to the meeting. 
 

648  EMERGING CRIME TRENDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
NIGHT TIME ECONOMY                                                   

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report which 
provided an understanding of the changing nature of crime 
associated with the minimisation of crime within the night time 
economy (NTE).  The report also identified issues requiring 
more investigation.  

Chief Inspector McDonald provided a summary of the report.  
He stated that despite low levels of crime generally in East 
Herts, crime within the NTE were highest in Bishop’s Stortford 
and Hertford adding that police intelligence suggested that the 
main victims of the NTE were in their early mid-twenties and 
twice as many men as women.  Members’ attention was 
drawn to a number of the proposed actions as detailed in the 



CS CS

559

report, which would support the minimisation of crime 
associated with the NTE.  

The Chief Inspector referred to the possibility of seeking 
accreditation of Purple Flag (a standards and management 
process for managing the NTE within Towns and City 
Centres).  The Chief Inspector referred to crime within 
Hertford and the positive contribution made by the Taxi 
Marshalling Scheme.  He expressed concern that this scheme 
would not be supported further in Bishop’s Stortford and how 
this might impact negatively on crime figures.  

The Chief Inspector referred to increasing crime figures in 
Buntingford usually by people coming into the area from 
locations such as London and Harlow and the absence of a 
Pub Watch in that location.  He referred to the increasing use 
of Uber taxis which were not registered and not managed and 
the impact this could have on crime figures.

In response to a query from Councillor I Devonshire, the Head 
of Health and Housing provided an update on Scannet and 
advised that there were ongoing discussions with Bishop’s 
Stortford Town Council (BSTC) in relation to the Taxi 
Marshalling Scheme.  Councillor N Symonds expressed her 
concern and frustration at the action of BSTC in withdrawing 
funding support for the Taxi Marshalling Scheme.  

Councillor P Ruffles praised the positive contribution of the 
Taxi Marshalling Scheme in Hertford and raised a number of 
queries about the NTE, crime (and alcohol related crime) in 
Hertford (which was very low) which Officers responded to.  
The advantages of Pub Watch were discussed. Officers were 
also trying to find ways for other pubs, not part of Pub Watch, 
to communicate with each other such as using WhatsApp.  

In response to a query from Councillor M Pope, the Head of 
Housing and Health praised the use of CCTV in taxis and the 
need to continually promote this.  He stressed the need to 
continually strengthen working in partnership.

In response to a query from Councillor N Symonds about 



CS CS

560

restricting late licences in an effort to reduce alcohol related 
crime, Licensing Officers explained that applications were 
viewed on a case by case basis with due regard to risk 
factors, noise nuisance and any past anti-social behaviour.

Officers provided an update regarding the deployment of its 
five CCTV cameras adding that they needed to be upgraded.

Members recognised the need to promote Taxi Marshalling 
Schemes and CCTV within taxis in the District.  

The Committee approved the report, as now submitted. 

RESOLVED – that (A) themes and issues as now 
detailed, relating to crime associated with the night time 
economy be forwarded to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Public Space and the Head of 
Housing and Health;

(B) suggested actions as detailed in section 5 of the 
report be endorsed; and

(C) proposed actions to tackle crime and associated 
with the night time economy including the need to 
actively promote Taxi Marshalling Schemes and CCTV 
within taxis be forwarded to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Public Space and the Head of 
Housing and Health.

649  MARKETS - OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report outlining options for the future management of the 
market service.  The Environmental Inspection Team 
Manager provided a summary of the report.

In response to a question from Councillor P Ruffles, the 
Environmental Team Inspection Manager explained what 
might happen if one town wished to manage itself and another 
did not.  Councillor N Symonds explained how well the 
process worked with regard to Bishop’s Stortford market and 



CS CS

561

the freedom it had to hold a variety of different promotional 
events.  Councillor M Pope expressed concern regarding 
Ware Town Council’s ability to manage its own market and 
issues associated with funding and staffing.  The 
Environmental Team Inspection Manager explained that these 
issues would be reviewed carefully so that informed decisions 
could be made.

In response to a query from Councillor I Devonshire, the 
Environmental Team Inspection Manager explained why the 
markets services were operating at a deficit.

The Committee approved the report, as now submitted. 

RESOLVED – that (A) Town Councils be approached 
to negotiate a way forward to manage the markets in 
Bishop’s Stortford, Hertford and Ware as detailed in the 
report; and

(B) the feasibility of transferring the rights to licence 
other markets in the District to Town Councils be 
investigated.

650  DRAFT PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 

The Head of Operations submitted a report providing an 
overview of the draft Physical Activity Strategy as now 
detailed and sought feedback on the draft strategy which 
would be submitted to the Executive for approval in the 
summary 2017.  The Head of Operations explained the need 
to have an overarching policy which would integrate and 
complement with the development of the leisure strategy.  

The Head of Operations provided Members with a thought 
provoking presentation by Dr Mike Evans on the health 
benefits to be accrued to individuals’ in taking part in at least 
30 minutes a day of daily exercise.  

In response to a query from Councillor N Symonds, the Head 
of Operations explained that working collaboratively and in 
partnership with national and local organisations on key 



CS CS

562

strategic themes, would support residents and children in 
becoming more active, but it was recognised that it was 
everybody’s responsibility to encourage physical activity.  The 
Head of Operations commented that it was about improving 
the infrastructure and modernising the approach to physical 
activity, e.g. cycling and making this more popular by 
developing partnership working and a supportive structure.  

The Leisure Services Development Manager provided a 
summary of the role of religious groups in terms of their 
contribution to the community.  

In response to a query, the Head of Operations explained how 
the Council supported the promotion of health to its staff.

Councillor M Freeman referred to the role of the community 
including local businesses in supporting activity.  He 
suggested that businesses could provide showers for e.g. 
cyclists.  Councillor A Alder commented that going to the gym 
was not attractive to everyone and that it was about looking at 
an individual’s lifestyle to see how best activity could be 
optimised.

The Committee approved the report, as now submitted. 

RESOLVED – that (A) Members’ comments now 
detailed on the draft Physical Activity Strategy within 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report submitted, 
be incorporated prior to public consultation; and

(B) the strategy be supported for submission to the 
Executive in summer 2017 for approval.

651  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman of Community Scrutiny committee submitted a 
report setting out the arrangements for the work programme in 
the context of changes to the scrutiny committee system.

The Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the Annual Scrutiny 
Report which would be published shortly and which would 



CS CS

563

provide feedback on scrutiny work and outcomes for the civic 
year 2016/17.

The Committee noted the work programme for Community 
Scrutiny Committee under the new scrutiny system.

RESOLVED – that the work programme for Community 
Scrutiny Committee be included in the Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plans under the new scrutiny 
arrangements.

The meeting closed at 8.42 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


